A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN TEXAS FIRE APPARATUS, LLC AND THE CITY OF ABILENE, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) CUSTOM HAZMAT/COMMUNICATION APPARATUS.

WHEREAS, in 2019, the Fire Apparatus Replacement Plan was updated to include AFD fleet replacements through the year 2040. This plan called for the purchase of one (1) HazMat Response Vehicle in 2020. This replacement plan was created to comply with recommendations outlined in NFPA Standard 1901 and to support the Class 1 Public Protection Classification (PPC) by the Insurance Service Office (ISO).

WHEREAS, this purchase is for one (1) custom built HazMat/Communication Appartus, not including additional equipment and tools. The purchase will be made through Texas Fire Apparatus and constructed by Emergency Vehicles Inc. of Lake Park, FL. The total price for this apparatus is \$497,825.00.

WHEREAS, the purchase will be made using BuyBoard. This option confirms best pricing.

WHEREAS, funding for this apparatus is available through the Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract between Texas Fire Apparatus, LLC and the City of Abilene, for the purchase of one (1) custom HazMat/Communication Apparatus.

Part 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED and approved by the City Council on the 5th of November, 2020.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinson City Secretary



Anthony Williams Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Sthith City Attorney